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it f~ mN ~ 'llT ~ f~ ~ 0 ~I'<l~
~, ~ t q 'fiT :;ft;:r ;fr f~ ~~nt
orwt -tl', '3'« ;fr qq.m ~ ,~
If ~, lff~ ~, efT ~'T <r.: ':::-'1'::.~
it ~ omT~ fornit srfa-;rcr ~ ~
t ?

8hri Y. B. Chavan: It is very dimcult to say about the army on the other side.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: It. i! in a d:fferent form-I want to know whether ....

Mr. Speaker: If only the form il dilf~ent, I do not allow it.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: Without hearing me ....

Mr. Speaker: I have heard him aaying that it i. in a different form.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know whether Barahoti is being treated like IJr. check-post in Ladakh or in NEFA llf it is .being treateod a~ a station where there is adequate military personnel'?

Sbri Y. B. Cbavan: It is not a military post as such. I said this was a piace where for the purposes of giving security to traders We used to send our civilians, and China also used to send their civilians.

Industrial Training Institutes in Delhi

+
(Shrl Maheswar Naik:

.781 J S!!tri Subodh Hansda:
. 1 Shrimati Savitri Nigam:

L Shri Sldheshwar Prasad:

Will the Minister of Labour and Employment be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there is a grea~ shortage of technical hands in Delhi State;

(b) how many Industrial Trainina Institutes are at present imparting training to young people;

(e) whether it is a fact that suitable candidates are also not coming forward to join the Institutes; and

(d) if so, the stePs taken to attract
~1ndidates to th£'se institutions?

The Depoty MInister in the Ministry of Labour and Employment and for PJannin, (Shrl C. R. Pattabhl Raman):
(a) Yes; shortages are reported for experienced technical workers (skilled workers and operatives).

(b) Six.

(c) No.

(d) Does not arise.

Shri Maheswar Naik: May I know whether the Government have assessed the requirements of the technical
~rsonnel which will be necessary for the rest of the Third Plan period?

~hrl C. R. Pattabhi Raman: Ye!,
Sir. Th ... re is only a rough assessment.
Tne number ot S£,flt~ hn~ up.en increased. Therp. are six institutes in Delhi and one more at Cunon Road which deals in engineering trade also. The number of seats has been increasing.
I cannot say anything more than that

Shri Maheswar Naik: May I know whether it is a fact that the requisite number of trainees are not forthcom-
lUg because the training lacili ties available under the employment ex-
rh.mge scheme are not sufficient?

Sbri C. R. Pattabhi Raman: No, Sir.
ActuE.ily, We have had an investiga-
tbn '!II regard to the man-power requirements. The investigation reveal-
ej three things Firstly, in a large I"umber of cases the salary offered in the private sector was too low whereas the length of experience demanded
!anged between 3 to 10 years. Secondly. in some cases multi-purpose ex-
}ler;ence was required such as fitter-
cum-carpenter, etc. Thridly, the employments offered were in short-term Ica\le vacancies. filled on daily wagCII and Uley did not attract the techni-
cl1lly qualified and trained personneL
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Shri Vasudevan Nair: May I know whether these Institutes a~e giving trainmg to peopl" who are already Lmpioyed or whet': .. ," fresh hands are al51l t.lJ..:"n. In case fresh hands are also taken, l~~:l" I ',!OW whether you recruit them fro::1 uutside Delhi also?

S;m c. R. Pattabhi Raman: The hon. r.:'ember is aware that there i· t.he Apprenticeship Act. It provides for job, "iter training which employers have to arrangc after recruitment Actual!y. tl.e number of seats has' gone up
{10m 'i'1!4 in 1956 to 4752 in 1963 and
[bE target for 1966 is 5008. That is n.e posItion, so far a~ the scats are c.Jr.ccrncd and the C'quipment is concem",d. Quite a number of people
1".a ve applied and only a portion of therr: nas been taken because of ac-CUhl11 odation.

,"~~:W~~
it;f~;;IT ~ qffi ~ ~ it;m it;
~ '(U WIm: ~ ;;IT ~ q~
,"raT ~ ffi ii' ;;rr;;.:rr ~ !i f'ti ~
~ 'liT ~ ~ it; ~ .. ~ lR'I'
:a'O'J'1:f ~ ~?

Slid C. R. Pattabhi Raman: These Institutes are well spread over in Deihl. They are in Pusa, Arab-ki-SJ.l'ai, Tilak Nagar, Malviya Nagar, Subzi Mandi and Curzon Road. All these are Industrial Training Institutes and anybody coming is admitted depenuing only on his equipment and nothing more.

Sbrlmati Savitri Nigam: May I know whether provision has been made in the Third Five Year Plan for extension of the Institute in Curzon Road which is specially meant for training women workers and why this extension has not been made according to the Schedule planned?

Sbri C. R. Pattabhi Raman: In tact, women workers are given training there. It is being extended. Actually year after year, it ~ grOWing in IItrength. So far as women entrants are concerned, it hu ,been related to the requirements of the trade and employers, That is what I said.

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: I wanted to know.

Mr. Speaker: There was a target for women and that has not been kept. Women have been lagging behind,

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman: The position is, there are quite a few trained people who are not getting employment. I am not able to iive the fir,ur .. ~ straig-htHw3Y. It is poss:ble that thel'~ :n'e m.l!·C applicants than eV0n the 5<::1t3 available. Rut. the institute for women is being enlarged.

Shrimati Sav'itri Nigam: I wanted to know whether the Planning Commission has made this recommendation and whether it has been implemented or not.

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman: I not able to answer that.

am

•
Dr. Sarojini Mahishi: Has it been brought to the notice of the Government that the syllabus followed in the Training institute is not in keeping with the demand of industries or ancillaries and the trained people here are treated as un-skilled labourers?

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman: The position is this. So far. nearly two-thirds of the applicants are matriculates or those who have passed higher examinations. In certain trades like blacksmiths, carpentors, sheet metal workers, moulders, painters, manufacture of suit cases, leather goods, the rush for admission for training is not so great as in the other cases. Even there, we are getting information from employers, who, normally. are not able to give full information, because they prefer to employ-they have got the Apprentices Act-people who are already in employment. These are usually given employment.
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~~~~:If£Ii~
W irRI' <it ~ t f;;r. ~ 5fG"WWEI '!l • ..C'O. ...

it ;;ft f<RI'NT w~em ~ rn ~,
~~~;mcf~q.m<it~
~ ~ ~ <mlIl <it rn ~, f\iR ~ fmt
'R 'fit w~~ fG'lfT ~ 'IT ?
Mr. Speaker: After getting training, when they go out, whether they stick to those jobs for which they have been trained?

Shri c. R. Pattabhl Raman: The positiun is this. I gave in the very beginning the reason. We find that quite a few employers offer only short term leave vacancies and not permanent vacancies to these people.
That is the trouble.

'lT~~:iflfTlffl'~~fl!\'
4.nifG'm ~ ~~ ~ ~ f~
~r P<:1:'. 'T~ .j-,<: ~lJf<1{1. "Ii,' <r'; ~lh
t ?
Mr. Speaker: He says that scarcity is due to the want of revision of scales of the Instructors.

Shrl C. R. Pattabhl Raman: I could not answer that. The fact remains that the instructors are there. So far as the institutions are concerned, I gave six institutes; one is an Engineering institute.

Shrl A. P. Sharma: The hon. Minister just now stated that workers do not feel attracted because of the daily rated system in some of the factories. Has any step been taken in this direction that the daily rated system should be converted into the monthly salary basis?

Shrl C. R. Pattabhi Raman: The attempt has always been to get people for a short period. That Is the only discouraging factor. We are trying to cure that. The Apprentice Act is already there.

Sbrl S. M. '6aDerje(": I want to know whether it is a fact that even those trainees who are getting proper training in the industrial training institutes in Delhi are still unemployed and if so, what is the number and what steps have been taken by the Government to employ them.

Shri C. R. Pattabhl Raman: They are more or less standing in a queue.
These are emploYid as oppnrtunities come. The scope for compUlsion is limited so far as private employers are concerned.

SaiDik School in J. MI; K.

+
'76Z J Shri Abdul Ghani Goru:

. L Shri Gopal Datt Mengl:

".'ill the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Dogras recruited in the army during the past two years;

(b) whether any request has been received for opening a Sainik School in Jammu and Kashmir State; and

(c) if so, the action taken thereon?

The Deputy Minister lin the Ministry of Defence (Shri D. R. Chavan):

(a) It is not feasible to give figures of the recruitment community-wise.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) Does not arise.

Shri Abdul Ghani Goru: In view of the present emergency when we require men trained in mountain warfare, may I know whether any preference is being given to the Dodras because of their past history in mountain warfare?

The Minister of Defence (Shri
Y. B. Chavan): Normal recruitmen*
is being In:ldc. T'l":-e is 11" qu,.:;jion
of giving any preference to any particular people, but certainly, in the new recruitment, the Dogras have their own share.

Shri Inder J. Malhotra: The hon.
Mhis<er has stated in the reply that no request has been received from the Jammu and Kashmir State. I do not know whether he is thinking

